Rule 4 49C

{a} Insert full
name of company

{b) Insertfull
name(s)
and
address(es}

Presenter's
name, address
and reference (If

any)

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 924, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

04127100

Name of Company

(a) THEAA GROUP LIMITED

We (b) J M Titley and A Poxon

of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields,

Manchester M3 3BZ

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 8 July 2013 to 7 July 2014

/'
Signed % Date 05 September 2014

Leonard Curtis,
Tower 12,

18/22 Bndge Street,
Spinningfields,
Manchester

M3 3BZ

Ref MMOTRFINT707RM15

SATURDAY

LR

06/02/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Registered Number. 04127100

Joint Liquidators’ annual progress report
prepared in accordance with s104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

5 September 2014

Leonard Curtis
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3B2
Tel 0161 7671250 Fax, 0161 7671240
recovery@leonardeurtis co uk
Ref MI19/TRFINTT0TRI1010




The A.A. Group Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Conduct of the Liquidaton
3 Receipts and Payments Account
4 Qutcome for Creditors
!
5 Investigations
b Jont Liguidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements and Credstors’ Rights
7 Next Report
APPENDICES

A Account of Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments for the pencd from 8 July 2013 to 7 July 2014
B Summary of Joint Liguidators' Time Costs for the penod from 8 July 2013 to 7 July 2014

C Leonard Curfis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Aliocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

D Proof of Debt Form

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
5 September 2014




The A A. Group Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO.

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

ALL MEMBERS

ALL CREDITORS

ALL DIRECTORS

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION

My colleague, A Poxon, and | were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company on 8 July 2013. Our
appointment took effect upon the cessation of our appeintment as Jomt Administrators and the
registration of Form 2 34B — Notice of Move from Administration fo Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation at
Companies House No other nominations for the ofiice of Liguidator were received Both A Poxon and |
are licensed n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales | can confirm
that there has been no change (n office-holder since the date of lquidaton

This report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 104A of the Insolvency
Act 1985 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) to provide members and creditors
with a report on the progress of the liguidation

The penod covered by this reportis the peniod of 12 months from appointment

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed from Pnorswood Place, East Pimbo, Skelmersdale,
Lancashire WN8 QB to Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury BL9 8DG on 20 July 2012 The Company's
registered number s 04127100

Assets Realised

Administration Surplus

A surplus of £162,585 45 has been paid over to the Liquidation Estate

Bock Debts and Retentions

It was previously reported that there were still a number of book debts and retentions to be collected In
the Liquwdation penod Appointed agents, the Vinden Partnership (‘'TVP’}), indicated a best and worst
case outcome of ¢E105k and cE34k respectively

Dunng the penod of this report, a total of £83,848 22 has been collected

TVP continue to progress the collection process

It1s also noted that a first and final dividend of £7,812 (4 has been paid over fo the Joint Liquidators from
office holders dealing with the hquidation of one of the Company's debtors

Assets Still to be Realised

The only potential assets still to be realised are book debis and retentions as above

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
5 September 2014




The A.A Group Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

31

41

42

43

44

51

52

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCQUNT
Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Jont Liquidators’ receipts and payments for the penod from
8 July 2013 to 7 July 2014, being twelve months from the date of appointment
OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
The Company's secured creditors were dealt with dunng the course of the Administration
Preferential Creditors
This office has receved the following preferential claims:
e £44 677 82 from the Redundancy Payments Office, and
» £9,698 51 n respect of employees’ residual claims

it 15 noted that these claims were pad in full afier the penod covered by this report. As a result, these
transactions are not reflected in the Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Prescribed Part
The prescnbed part does not apply in this matter
Unsecured Creditors

Notice of a first iInlenm dividend was circutated fo all known creditors on 13 May 2014, with a final date for
proving claims in this dvidend stipulated as 10 June 2014

It 1s noted that a first intenm unsecured dividend of £65,000, being a dividend of 4 374 pence in the pound
on admitted claims of £1,486 185 84, was pad after the penod covered by this report As a result, these
transactions are not reflected in the Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account at Appendix A

As soon as all assets have been realised, the Joint Liquidators will take steps fo pay a second and final
unsecured dividend

If you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim, by completing and retuming the proof
of debt form attached at Appendix D to this office Please include documentation to support your claim

INVESTIGATIONS

Following therr appointment, the Joint Liquidators considered the information acquired in the course of
appraising and realising the business and asseis of the Company, together with information provided by
the Company's directors and its creditors, to idenfify any further possible realisations for the estate and
what further investigations, If any, might be appropriate

That assessment identfied possible further realisations of c£90k in the form of a termunal loss relief claim
against HMRC. A claim was lodged which resulted in a reduction in therr claim against the Company for
dividend purposes, thus increasing the pool of assets for the remaining creditors.

Jont Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
b Seplember 2014



The AA Group Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

53
54

61

62

63

64

65

No additional investgations were required

Regardiess of the above, the Liquidators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been subrmitted to the relevant authonty

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
Remuneration

Rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) states that where a company which 15 in
administration moves Into liqudation and the former Administrators become the Liquidators, the basis of
the office holders’ remuneration fixed in the Administration also applies in the subsequent Liquidation
Accordingly, the Liquidators’ remuneration will be payable by reference to time properly given by the
Liguidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the liguidation

The time charged by the Joint Liquidators and their staff for the penod from 8 July 2013 to 7 July 2014
amounts to £69,535 00 Thes represents 222 1 hours at an average rate of £313 08 per hour Attached
at Appendix B s a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during this penod  Please nole that the fim's charge out rates were amended with effect from 6
January 2014

Liquidation fees drawn at the date of this report amount to £52,245 00
Disbursements and Expenses
The Joint Liquidators have also incurred expenses and category 1 disbursements (independent third

party expenses pad and reimbursed te the Joint Liquidators, which do not require creditors' consent)
since the date of their appoiniment as follows

Amount
Total mcurred in

amount the perod Amount

incurred of this Amount still to be
Nature By whom to date report reimbursed reimbursed
of expenses provided £ £ £ £
Statufory Advertising  Courts Advertising 169 20 169 20 84 60 84 60
Cocument Upload The Creditor 1200 1200 1200 000

Gateway

Software Licence Pelstar Computing 7500 7500 7500 000
Company Search Companies House 100 100 100 000
Debt Collection The Vinden 2217216 2217216 22,172 16 000
Fees Partnership
Total 22,429 36 22,429 36 22,344 76 84.60

Attached at Appendix C 1s addibonal information 1n refation to the firm’s policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our cumrent charge-out rates by staff grade During the
liquidation the following professtonal adwisors and / or subconfractors have been used

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basts of Fees
The Vinden Partnership Debt Collection Percentage of Realisations

Joint Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report
5 September 2014




The A.A Group Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Creditors’ Rights

66 Any secured creditor, unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within 21 days of the receipt
of this report make a request n writing to the Liquidators for further information about the remuneration
or expenses incurred since the date of appointment

67 In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court,
may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an application to Court on the grounds that the basts
fixed for the Liguidators’ remuneration 1s mappropnate, or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators since the date of appointment are excessive

i NEXT REPORT

71 The Joint Liquidators are required to provide a progress report within two months of the end of the next
anniversary of the Liquidation or earher if the Liquidation has been finahised

If you require further information in the meantme please contact my office In writing Electronic communications

should include a full postal address

Yours fathfully

LA

JMTITLEY
Jomnt Liquidator

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Jon! Liquidators” Annual Progress Report
5 September 2014




The A A Group Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A

ACCOUNT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM

8 JULY 2013 TO 7 JULY 2014
Estimated As at 7 July
to realise 2014
£ £
RECEIPTS
Balance from Administration 162,585 162,585 45
Book Debts and Retentions 71,000 91,760 26
233,585 254,345 71
——PAYMENTS
Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration 52,245 00
Joint Adminustrators’ Disbursements 209
Gas Charges 420 71
Debt Collection Fees 2217216
Joint Liguidators’ Disbursements 17260
Total costs and charges incurred 75,012.56
BALANCE 178,333.15

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report
5 September 2014




107 quisidag §
Hoday ssaifiold |enuuy siojepinby) julor:

sanUIW g 81 SPUN IV

80€iE - 00 05 00 0EZ 96 ¥0% 00 G8¢ 19 L¥b (3) a3ey Loy abesany
00GES'89 1222 - Sl 006408 S0Z 00 069 0g 0 /8g'sy  S8F'E 050099 £/ 0gEzeel  fle [B10L
0¢ 928 05 G98 £2 . - . - - - 00 82¢ g - - 05 /£9 gl suonebisaauy
pl 128 056997 £8 - - - - - - 0G 015} £g 00551} g - - waunuoddy
80 662 00 19L'9 902 - gl - - - - 00 96E'S gLl - - 00 59/ gl UONBISIUILPY (212U
£9 0LE Qo 26YZE  9vo'L - - 0009.°C v8l - - 00 260'6L 619 0520172 5§ 05 /65'8 Z6l sanijiger]
19 168 008sy'aL  96F - - - - - - 05695°0L  +9% 0001£7 09 0GZ8L's A sjessy
05292 0002'Z 8 - - 000z Pl - - 00 G66'} 0/ - - - - sualked 9 sidisasy
00 208 00889'8 £82 . . 0050L L 00 069 g 00 GE'D 202 0080t 8 00 089 9l MaIATY g Aojnjels
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
9JEY >_._=OI 109 sShun 1500 sHun 1800 SHUn 1809 sJun 150D syun 150D s)un 15020 SHUN
wmm._m_:d. |e3ol tonn_:m Py JOJedisiuiwpy { JOJRLISIUIWpDY Z ._wmm_._ms_ mem:m_z lolueg ._o.,Gw._E

vLOZ ANC L OL €L0Z ATNF 8 WONA
A0R3d IHL HO4 S1S0D FNIL SHOLVAINDIT INIOr 40 AUYWWNS

8 XiON3ddV

uolepinbi AIBjunjoA $J0)IpaI17 U} - papn dnols 'y v syl




The A A Group Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX B (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This involved undertaking regular reviews of the case file to ensure all matters were being progressed and
statutory requirements were met.

Other work included In this category compnses regular reviews of estate expenses incurred and preparation of
estimated outcome projections

Receipts and Payments

Time has been atinbuted to the receving and banking of funds and the payment of agents invoices Time was
also spent ensunng that the recelpts and payments were properly recorded

Time has also been spent complefing post appointment tax retumns
Assets

Considerable ime has been incurred by the Joint Administrators assisting with the debt collection process, which
has to date resulted in higher realisations than TVP's mid range estimate

Liabilities

Time was spent submitting a terminal loss relief claim to HM Revenue and Customs which resutted in improving
the return to the Company's other creditors

Time was spent dealing with vanous matters affecting preferential and unsecured creditors including

o Collating and acknowledging creditor claims, where requested, and dealing with creditor quenes by emall,
post and telephone,

»  Preparation of an estimated outcome statement to illustrate the level of funds likely to be avallable with
which to declare a dividend to preferential and unsecured creditors,

s lssuing the Notice of Intended Dividend to all known creditors,

» Reviewing creditor clams and any supporting evidence received,
s  Finalising the first and final preferential dividend, and

+  Finalising the first intenm unsecured dividend

Time has also been spent preparing the Joint Admenistrators’ Final Progress Report circulated to credifors on 12
July 2013

General Admimstration

This includes setting up the case file, engaging 1n general comespondence and liaising with the directors in
respect of case specific matters

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
5 September 2014




Ine A.A. Grotp Limited - in Lreditors’ voluntary Liquicaton

Appointment

This nvolved completion of appontment documents and notifying creditors and all relevant parties of our

appointment as Administrators In line with statutory requirements This also includes time spent dealing wth
vanous other appointment formalities

Investigations

This has involved complying with the Joint Liquidators' statutory obligation to investigate and submit a report to
the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills In respect of the conduct of the Company’s directors

Jomt Liquidators’ Annua! Progress Report
5 September 2014




The A A. Group Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE QUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating fo the policy of Leonard Curtts 1s considered to be relevant io creditors
Staff Altocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which ncludes active direcior involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skils to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff cn specific case related matters, e g report despaiching, 1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders'
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the ime propery given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to matlers ansing in
the appointment, then such remuneration wilt be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below [n cases of
excaptional complexity or nsk, the msolvency practhioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of credriors ihat
their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge cut rates apply 1o all assignments undertaken by Lecnard Curlis

With effect from 6 Jan 2014 Standard Complex 1Jan20121o5Jan 2014 Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Director 450 562 Director 425 531
Senior Manager 410 512 Senior Manager 385 481
Manager 1 365 456 Manager { 330 412
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 285 356
Administrator 1 260 325 Administrator 1 230 287
Administrator 2 230 287 Administrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 210 7262 Admumstrator 3 180 237
Admenistrator 4 150 187  Administrator 4 135 168
Support 0 0 Support 0 0
Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any wark which has been or Is infended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the office
holders or their staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to craditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge oui rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
chaice of professional adwisars 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their experhise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question
and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and eguwvalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be
drawn without prior approval

b) Category 2 disbursemenis These are costs that are directly referable {o the appomiment 1n quastion but not to & payment to an
independent third party They may mclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated fo the eppoiniment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following tems of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in Iine with the cost of extemal provision

Internal photocopyng 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone ele £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 dishursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
5 September 2014



The A.A. Group Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Rule 4 73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX D

Form 4.25

THE AA. GROUP LIMITED

Cate of Administration 12 July 2012

Name of Creditor
(# a company please also give company registration number )

Address of creditor for comespondernce

2 (Please include emai address)

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and qutstanding
uncapitalised inferest as at the date the company went into iquidation
Details of any documents by referance 1o which the debt can be substantiated

4 {Note There s no need fo attach them now but the iquidator may call for any
document or evidence {o substanbate the claim at his discrehion as may the
chaiman or convenor of any meefing }

5 If amount in 3 above mcludes outstanding uncapitalised interest please state
amount

5 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form }

7 Pariiculars of any secunty hekd, the value of the secunty, and the date it was
awen

8 Particulars of any reservaton of tile clalmed in respect of goods supphed to
which the claum relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to acton his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to credifor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

Admitted 1o vole for Admutted for dvidend for
£ £

Dats Date

Liquidator Liquidator

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Prograss Report
& Septamber 2014




